
1000 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94607 510.879.8200 ph  |  www.ousd.org

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 21-1364
Introduction Date 6/16/21 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Board Cover Memorandum 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer 

Meeting Date June 16, 2021 

Subject Amendment No. 1, Memorandum of Understanding – La Clinica de la Raza – 
School Based Health Centers – Community Schools and Student Services 
Department 

Ask of the Board Ratification by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to Memorandum of 
Understanding between the District and La Clinica de la Raza, Oakland, CA, for the 
latter to provide immunizations and vaccinations, including vaccinations for 
COVID-19, through its OUSD School-Based Health Centers, for the period July 1, 
2019 through June 30, 2023 at no cost to the District. 

Background On October 28, 2020, the Board approved La Clinica de la Raza, via Enactment No. 
20-1562, to operate six school-based health centers. Through its school-based
health centers, La Clinica de la Raza partners with identified Oakland schools to
help meet the medical health, dental health, mental health, health education and
youth development needs of the students. La Clinica partners with other service
providers on these campuses to provide a holistic set of wrap-around services
that remove barriers to learning and ensure increased access to care.

Discussion The original Memorandum of Understanding did not contain authorization for La 
Clinca de la Raza to provide immunizations or vaccinations.  As vaccines for 
COVID-19 become available, it is critical that the District helps connect students, 
staff, and community members with numerous convenient opportunities to get 
vaccinated.  Approval of this amendment will help accomplish that goal. 

Fiscal Impact No Fiscal Impact 

Attachment(s) ● Amendment No. 1, Memorandum of Understanding
● Original Memorandum of Understanding

21-1026
6/16/2021 lf

http://www.ousd.org/


 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
to 

Memorandum of Understanding 

This Amendment amends the attached legal agreement (“Original 
Agreement”) and any prior amendments (“Prior Amendments,” together 
with Original Agreement, “(Amended) Agreement”), incorporated herein by 
reference, which includes the following information: 

- The (Amended) Agreement is between the Oakland Unified School
District (“OUSD”) and the below named entity or individual
(“VENDOR,” together with OUSD, “PARTIES”):
La Clinica de la Raza The Parties entered into the Original

Agreement on the below date: 
October 28, 2020 

- The Enactment Number of the Original Agreement is below:
20-1562

The PARTIES hereby agree to amend the (Amended) Agreement as stated 
herein. 

1. Services: ☐ The scope of work of the (Amended) Agreement is
unchanged.
☒ The scope of work of the (Amended) Agreement
has changed. If the scope of work has changed:
Provide brief description of revised scope of work
including measurable description of expected final
results, such as services, materials, products, and/or
reports; select the appropriate option below:

☐ Revised scope of work attached
☒ VENDOR agrees to provide the following
amended services:
VENDOR will administer immunizations and vaccinations, including 
vaccines for COVID-19.  To ensure safe administration of vaccines 
including COVID-19 vaccines, VENDOR shall be responsible for 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 

21-1364

Introduction Date 
6/16/21

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

21-1026

6/16/2021 lf



Oakland Unified School District - 2020-21 Vendor Amendment 
Page 2 

 

storage, refrigeration, and secure maintenance of vaccines, screening 
and testing equipment (such as temperature monitors), and personal 
protective equipment. 

2. Term (duration): ☒ The term of the (Amended) Agreement is
unchanged

☐ The term of the (Amended) Agreement has
changed. If the term has changed: The parties agree to
amend the below original End Date of the (Amended)
Agreement to the below new End Date:
Original End Date: Click or tap to enter a date.
New End Date:  Click or tap to enter a date.

3. Compensation: ☒ The not-to-exceed amount in the (Amended)
Agreement is unchanged 
☐ The not-to-exceed amount in the (Amended)
Agreement has changed. If the not-to-exceed amount
has changed: The not-to-exceed amount in the
(Amended) Agreement is amended as follows:
☐ Increase not-to-exceed amount by:
$Click or tap here to enter text..
☐ Decrease not-to-exceed amount by:
$Click or tap here to enter text..
The new not-to-exceed amount under the
(Amended) Agreement, as herein amended, is
$Click or tap here to enter text..

4. COVID-19: To the extent that the Amendment did not contain the
following guarantees, by signing this Amendment, VENDOR agrees that:
a. Through its execution of this Amendment, VENDOR declares that it is

able to meet its obligations and perform the Services required
pursuant to this Amendment in accordance with any shelter-in-place
(or similar) order or curfew (or similar) order (“Orders”) issued by local
or state authorities and with any social distancing/hygiene (or similar)
requirements.

b. VENDOR agrees to notify OUSD within twelve (12) hours if VENDOR
or any employee, subcontractor, agent, or representative of VENDOR
tests positive for COVID-19, shows or reports symptoms consistent
with COVID-19, or reports to VENDOR possible COVID-19 exposure.



Oakland Unified School District - 2020-21 Vendor Amendment 
Page 3 

c. VENDOR agrees to immediately adhere to and follow any OUSD
directives regards health and safety protocols including, but not
limited to, providing OUSD with information regarding possible
exposure of OUSD employees to VENDOR or any employee,
subcontractor, agent, or representative of VENDOR and information
necessary to perform contact tracing.

d. VENDOR shall bear all costs of compliance with this Paragraph.

5. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the (Amended)
Agreement remain unchanged and in full force and effect as originally
stated.

6. Amendment Publicly Posted. This Amendment, its contents, and all
incorporated documents are public documents and will be made
available by OUSD to the public online via the Internet.

7. Signature Authority.
a. Each PARTY has the full power and authority to enter into and

perform this Amendment, and the person(s) signing this Amendment
on behalf of each PARTY has been given the proper authority and
empowered to enter into this Amendment.

b. Notwithstanding subparagraph (a), only the Superintendent, Chiefs,
Deputy Chiefs, and the General Counsel has authority to sign
contracts for OUSD and only under limited circumstances, which
required ratification by the OUSD Governing Board. VENDOR agrees
not to accept the signature of another other OUSD employee as
having the proper authority and empowered to enter into this
Amendment or as legally binding in any way.

8. Amendment Contingent on Governing Board Approval. OUSD shall
not be bound by the terms of this Amendment unless and until it has
been (i) formally approved by OUSD’s Governing Board or (ii) validly
and properly executed by the OUSD Superintendent, the General
Counsel, or a Chief or Deputy Chief authorized by the Education Code
or Board Policy, and no payment shall be owed or made to VENDOR
absent such formal approval or valid and proper execution.

REST OF PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 



6/17/2021

________________________  6/17/2021
Shanthi Gonzales
President, Board of Education

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell

linda.floyd
Shanthi Gonzales



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 

Introduction Date 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested and 

Recommendation 

Background 
(Why do we need these 

services? Why have you 

selected this vendor?} 

Discussion 

20-0743

10/28/20 OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Community Smoois, ThrMns, StJIIHfl!U 

Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 

Mara Larsen-Fleming, Director, Health and Wellness 

October 28, 2020 

Memorandum of Understanding and COVID Amendment with La Clinica de La Raza to 

Operate School Based Health Centers 

Approval of Memorandum of Understanding with La Clinica de La Raza to Operate School 

Based Health Centers. 

Through its school-based health centers, La Clinica partners with identified Oakland schools 

to help meet the medical health, dental health, mental health, health education and youth 

development needs of the students. La Clinica will partner with other service providers on 

these campuses to provide a holistic set of wrap-around services that remove barriers to 

learning and ensure increased access to care. 

Approval by the Board of Education of Memorandum of Understanding between the District 

and La Clinica de La Raza, San Rafael, CA, for the latter to operate the following school based 

health centers: Hawthorne School-Based Health Center, serving Urban Promise Academy, 

World/ Achieve Charter Schools as well as Bella Vista Elementary School, Bridges Academy, 

East Oakland Pride Elementary School, Franklin Elementary School, Garfield Elementary 

School, Greenleaf Elementary School, Manzanita Community School, Martin Luther King, Jr. 

Elementary School, New Highland Academy, and Prescott Elementary School; Havenscourt 

Health Center, serving Coliseum College Preparatory Academy, Community United 

Elementary School and Futures Elementary School; Roosevelt Middle School Health Center, 

serving Roosevelt Middle School and Garfield Elementary School; Tiger Clinic, serving 

Fremont High School; TechniClinic, serving Oakland Technical High School, Oakland 

International High School and Emiliano Zapata Street Academy; Youth Heart Health Center, 

serving Dewey Academy, La Escuelita Elementary School, MetWest High School and United 

Nations CDC; and provide services to Community Day School, Fruitvale Elementary School, 

Garfield Elementary School and Manzanita Elementary School, as delineated in the Scope of 

Work, incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth, for the Health and 

Wellness unit of the Community Schools and Student Services Department, for the term July 

1,2019 to June 30, 2023,at no cost to the District. 

www.ousd.org 

20-1562
10/28/2020 os











10/29/2020

10/29/2020
_________
Jody London

oufin.saechao
Kyla John-Trammell

oufin.saechao
Jody London





10-29-2020

10-29-2020

oufin.saechao
Jody London

oufin.saechao
Kyla John-Trammell


























	Amendment No. 1, Memorandum of Understanding – La Clinica de la Raza – School Based Health Centers – Community Schools and Student Services Department
	Ratification by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to Memorandum of Understanding between the District and La Clinica de la Raza, San Rafael, CA, for the latter to provide immunizations and vaccinations, including vaccinations for COVID-19, through its OUSD School-Based Health Centers, for the period July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2023 at no cost to the District.
	Board Cover Memo Template - Basic.pdf
	Amendment No. 1, Memorandum of Understanding – La Clinica de la Raza – School Based Health Centers – Community Schools and Student Services Department
	Ratification by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to Memorandum of Understanding between the District and La Clinica de la Raza, Oakland, CA, for the latter to provide immunizations and vaccinations, including vaccinations for COVID-19, through its OUSD School-Based Health Centers, for the period July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2023 at no cost to the District.




